
AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Dear Councillor

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 14th April, 2015, at 2.00 pm when the following business will be transacted

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Joel Cook on 
03000 416892

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Councillor Paul Clokie Ashford Borough Council
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council
Councillor Anthony Martin Dartford Borough Council
Councillor Sue Chandler Dover District Council
Councillor John Burden Gravesham Borough Council
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council
Councillor Annabelle Blackmore Maidstone Borough Council
Councillor Les Wicks Medway Council
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council
Councillor Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council
Councillor Peter Campbell Thanet District Council
Councillor Mark Rhodes Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Councillor Don Sloan Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Mr Roger Latchford Co-opted member – Kent County Council
Councillor Gordon Cowan Co-opted member - Dover District Council 
Councillor Ian Chittenden Co-opted member - Maidstone Borough Council 
Councillor Rupert Turpin Co-opted member - Medway Council 
Mr Dan McDonald Independent Member
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman)

Independent Member



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting 

4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 3rd February 2015 
(Pages 3 - 6)

B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner

B1 Partnership working (Pages 7 - 10)

B2 Commissioner's Ethics Committee (Pages 11 - 14)

B3 IPCC report - Complaints against Kent Police (Pages 15 - 20)

B4 Violent Crime update (Pages 21 - 24)

C - Commissioner's Decisions
D - Panel Matters

D1 Future work programme (Pages 25 - 26)

E - For Information
EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 2 April 2015



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 February 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Todd, Cllr T Martin, Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr L Wicks, 
Cllr R Turpin, Cllr M Rhodes, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr G Cowan, 
Mr Dan McDonald, Cllr K Pugh (Substitute), Cllr M Lowe (Substitute) and 
Cllr H Scobie (Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr M Stepney and Mr S Nolan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

113. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 4th November 2014 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that, subject to amending the attendance to show Cllr Rhodes was 
present at the 4th November 2014 meeting, the Panel agree that the minutes of the 
4th November 2014 meeting were a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.

114. Draft Police and Crime plan 2015/16 and Precept proposal 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced her draft Police and Crime Plan, explaining that 
it was a high level strategic document that outlined key spending plans.  The Force 
maintains the relevant delivery plans that will be used to implement the strategic 
outcomes.  The Plan represented a refresh of previous years’ versions, the significant 
alterations being the additional measures taken to respond to reviewed priorities.  
The Commissioner commented that this annual refresh approach was useful as it 
kept the stability of maintaining key priorities but allowed the flexibility to respond to 
changing circumstances.  The Plan had been developed through wide consultation, 
including public engagement, social media, a Policing in Kent conference, and 
discussions with District, Town and Parish councils.  Throughout the consultation, 
visible community policing remained a key priority.

2. The Commissioner outlined some of the key points of the refreshed plan;
 £200k additional funding per annum for the next three years being 

provided to the Chief Constable expressly for improving police and 
partner agency work on dealing with Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).

 Victim Services are now being commissioned by the Commissioner.  
The development of the Victim Centre and the associated multi-agency 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

working agreements represent a good opportunity to improve victim 
experiences and place them at the heart of policing.

 Increased support for challenging the use of legal highs and the 
promotion of e-safety.

 Increased emphasis on the key role of partnership working to address 
the varied issues impacting on young people.

3. The Panel noted the extent of the Commissioner’s consultation on the draft 
Plan and precept and asked about the level of response to consultation. The 
Commissioner explained that the response to formal consultation had been low but 
that informal consultation (for example at public meetings) had shown strong support 
for increasing precept.

4. The Commissioner explained that she sought approval for an increase in the 
police precept of 1.99%, which would enable the Force to retain 30 officers who 
would otherwise be lost due to grant reductions. The Panel noted the 
Commissioner’s comment that the police precept in Kent was still well below the 
national average 
[...]
ross the 
County.  The Commissioner explained that the new Victims Centre was on target for 
completion in April 2015 and explained that the Centre was a hub for victim support 

Page 4



3

work across the County and a location where both the police Witness Care Team and 
Victim Support could work together to provide a first class service to victims. 

9. The Panel outlined concerns relating to increases in complaints against Kent 
Police and sought an update as to the Commissioner’s views.  The Commissioner 
was requested to provide an update to the next Panel meeting on the action she was 
taking to hold the Chief Constable to account in light of the report.

10. Panel members sought and received an explanation of the bids made by the 
Commissioner to the Innovation Fund.  These related to Digital Evidence processes, 
7 days a week Virtual Court, CSE investment in partnership with the Child 
Exploitation Online Protection Centre (CEOP) and Liverpool University, in addition to 
the ongoing Athena Programme which will overhaul Police IT systems.

11. The Commissioner responded to comments relating to privatisation of ‘back 
office’ police functions; stating that she and the Chief Constable had considered the 
approach but could not support its adoption. The Commissioner stated that to reduce 
the current significant transformational change in policing to one simplistic solution 
was the wrong strategy at this time.  The Commissioner explained that whilst she 
was not wedded to keeping everything under local control, the Home Secretary was 
calling for collaboration, not privatisation. The Commissioner highlighted that Kent 
Police is not a stand-alone organisation and already has a ‘mixed economy’ 
approach with cleaning, catering and some IT already contracted out. The 
Commissioner also explained that much of the back office function is tied in with 
Essex which had already delivered 15% savings and to unpack this would be 
foolhardy. The Commissioner expressed her hope that the national structure of police 
forces would soon be reviewed properly and that this would provide guidance on how 
to progress such radical organisational changes.  With this in mind, the 
Commissioner stated that whilst everything is always considered she had no intention 
of implementing piecemeal changes on staffing and would focus instead on 
developing the savings identified through collaboration with Essex Police.

12. After discussion the Panel decided that it supported the Commissioner’s draft 
plan, noting especially the commitment to partnership working, support for 
Community Safety Partnerships and the focus on tackling child sexual exploitation. 
The Panel also approved the Commissioner’s proposal to increase the precept by 
1.99%

RESOLVED that the Panel support the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan and 
that the Panel approve the proposed Precept.

115. Commissioner's decisions for November & December 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s decisions.

116. Panel Annual report 
(Item D1)

RESOLVED that the Panel approve the Panel Annual Report.

Page 5



4

117. Future work programme 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the Panel require the Commissioner to report on the action she is 
taking to hold the Chief Constable to account in respect of an increase in Violent 
Crime to the next Panel meeting.

118. Notes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 14th October 
2014 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the notes of the Commissioner’s Governance Board 
meeting.

Page 6



Page 1 of 4

From: Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner

To: Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel

Subject: Partnership working

Item & Date: Item B1     14 April 2015

Executive summary: One of the core principles underpinning the Police and Crime Plan is the value of 
partnership working and this is also reflected in the Commissioner and Chief Constable’s joint vision for 
policing in the county.

The priorities within
[...]
the victim first and is visible and 
accessible. We will ensure local visible community policing is at the heart of everything we do. 
We will be there when the public need us and we will act with integrity in all that we do.” 

Approach to partnership working:

7. The priorities within the Police and Crime Plan are the ‘golden thread’ that runs through the 
Commissioner’s approach to partnership working and commissioning. These priorities have been 
developed in consultation with key partner agencies to ensure alignment between the 
Commissioner’s approach, partner’s priorities and the needs of Kent’s communities. 

8. There are a number of partnerships in existence in Kent and it is important that duplication is 
avoided, therefore, the Commissioner is committed to working with existing partners to enhance and 
strengthen established services. This can be evidenced through the support provided to those 
organisations and groups documented in the Police and Crime Plan, for example Community Safety 
Partnerships, Kent Criminal Justice Board and Drug and alcohol Action Teams. Ensuring 
accountability and effectively monitoring services through existing governance structures, including 
participation in the business planning process and regular review of performance returns is central to 
this approach.

9. However, in addition, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) will develop 
separate working arrangements with new partners to develop projects that support effective delivery 
of the priorities within the Police and Crime Plan. This may include the development of 
commissioning prospectuses or direct liaison with providers. 

10. Historically, funding to partners including the Community Safety Partnerships was awarded on an 
annual basis, which affected the viability of projects that were making a significant difference both at 
a district and county level. To support the delivery of projects by providing greater certainty, the 
Commissioner has pro
[...]
er to support and sustain this, the Commissioner has established an external Ethics 
Committee. The Committee will introduce independent, external expertise to the consideration of 
ethical issues and also serve to advise and support decision making by the Chief Constable.

9. The Committee will act as a forum to debate complex issues and perform an oversight function by 
examining current decisions, advising on future decisions and providing objective assurance in 
relation to decision making. The Committee will also support the Commissioner and Chief Constable 
in fostering a culture where ethical decision making drives Kent Police actions, and ensures a quality 
service is consistently delivered.

10. The Committee is scheduled to have two formal and two informal meetings per year and its scope is 
divided into a number of areas including (but not limited to):

 leadership;
 debating complex operational or personnel issues
 proactively challenging Kent Police on themes of national significance, especially the use of 

resources in austere times;
 ensuring senior leaders’ decision making is in keeping with the Force’s Mission, Vision, 

Values and Priorities;
 influencing police culture; and
 fostering attitudes and practices which are ethical.

11. In addition, it will examine issues arising from:
 the Force’s internal Ethics Committee;
 the Commissioner’s People Board;
 individuals within the Force (at any rank) or the OPCC directly; and
 suggestions by Committee members concerning matters of national or local importance.

Page 12



Page 3 of 3

12. Membership of the Committee consists of five Independent Members, the Commissioner, the Chief 
Constable, the Commissioner’s Chief of Staff and other people by invite (if deemed appropriate). The 
Independent Members are as follows:

 Elizabeth Bilton - a qualified accountant, and Director of Internal Audit at MUFG. Elizabeth is 
also a Non-Executive Trustee and Honorary Treasurer of Plantlife International Conserva
[...]
offences in Kent compared to a 16% increase nationally.

13. At face value, this of course appears to be of concern. However, whilst the Force is not complacent, 
it is agreed and accepted that the majority of the increase is due to improved crime recording 
practices, underpinned by a significant change in organisational culture.

Page 22



Page 3 of 4

14. Following Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) initial inspection into crime recording 
accuracy in Kent commissioned by the PCC (published June 2013), the Force implemented a 
comprehensive action plan to ensure the public of Kent could have greater confidence in the crime 
figures. 

15. In addition to restructuring the crime recording process, the Chief Constable supported by the 
Commissioner commenced a significant culture change programme – from an organisation 
numerically based to one focused on ‘doing the right thing’. 

16. A subsequent follow up interim HMIC inspection of Kent Police (published January 2014) found the 
accuracy rate had increased by 6 percentage points (90-96%).

17. Analysis indicates a large proportion of the 31% increase in violence against the person offences is 
due to the two time periods not being comparable. The 12 month period to September 2013 was 
largely prior to changes being implemented to improve crime recording accuracy. The 12 month 
period to September 2014 includes a number of months post restructuring of the crime recording 
process and commencement of the culture change programme – as a result, the force recorded 
more offences.

18. Corroborating this, projections based on provisional data indicate the next ONS publication will show 
a smaller increase. HMIC also recently stated that Force performance is improving and 
acknowledged that a true performance comparison will not be available until the 12 month period to 
June 2015 data, when year on year comparison will be like for like in terms of recording accuracy.

19. However, other factors contrib
[...]
recent ONS publication showed 40 other forces had experienced an 
increase in violence against the person, with the highest being 38%. For a number of these forces, 
the journey to improve crime recording accuracy has just begun. 

26. HMIC will continue to monitor the accuracy of crime recording through their annual all-force 
inspection programme known as PEEL (Police Efficiency, Effectiveness and Legitimacy).

Page 24



Police and Crime Panel Forward work programme

2 June 2015

Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman Annual requirement

Membership of Panel Review following District Council 
elections

Membership of Complaints Sub-Panel Annual requirement

Complaints against the PCC and policy 
review

Report by Panel officers or Sub-Panel

Force performance in 2014/15, as 
compared with PCC’s Police and Crime 
plan objectives

Requested by Panel

Delivering value for money Requested by Panel

PCC’s Annual report 2014/15 Statutory requirement

22 September 2015

Working with the business community Requested by Panel

Update on funding for body worn 
cameras

Requested by Panel September 2014

Accounts 2014/15 Statutory requirement

Review of Panel Communications 
Protocol

Review agreed by Panel (report by Panel 
officers)

17 November 2015

Protecting the public from Serious harm Requested by Panel

Update on Victim Centre and Victim 
support work

Requested by Panel September 2014

February 2016

Draft Police and Crime plan 2016/17 Statutory requirement
Precept proposal 2016/17 Statutory requirement

Page 25

Agenda Item D1



Panel Annual report Requested by Chairman

Items to note at each meeting 

Commissioner’s decisions

Commissioner’s forward plan of decisions

Governance Board minutes

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 3rd February 2015
	B1 Partnership working
	B2 Commissioner's Ethics Committee
	B3 IPCC report - Complaints against Kent Police
	B4 Violent Crime update
	D1 Future work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 April 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, Cllr P Todd, Cllr J Burden, 
Cllr P Fleming, Mr A H T Bowles, Cllr M Rhodes, Cllr Sloan, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr I S Chittenden and Cllr G Lymer (Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr M Stepney, Mr S Nolan and Mr N Wickens

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

119. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Sandher, Cllr Cowan, Cllr Dearden, Cllr Turpin, Cllr 
Martin, Cllr Wicks, Cllr Chandler, Cllr Campbell, Cllr Blackmore, Mr McDonald.

Substituting was Mr Lymer for Cllr Chandler.

120. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 3rd February 2015 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel meeting on the 3rd of February were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Matters arising;
1. The Chairman requested an update on the Commissioner’s plans for youth 
engagement now that the current Youth Commissioner’s contract had expired.  The 
Commissioner explained that a workshop had taken place with relevant partners to 
explore options and that she would be making a decision in the near future, of which 
the Panel would be advised.

2. The Chairman invited the Commissioner to provide an update on the recent 
Custody Suite inspection carried out by Her Majesty’s Inspectorates of Constabulary 
and Prisons (HMIC and HMIP respectively).  The Commissioner explained that Kent 
Police had not accepted some of the criticisms and were challenging the report.  The 
Commissioner stated that she had sympathy for the Force in this regard, providing 
examples of where the report had not accurately reflected the Force’s policy and 
practice in custody;

 Handcuffing of children – the example used in the report related to 
transporting of young people by court staff not under Police control.



2

 Too many children in custody – the result of insufficient accommodation 
resources available through more appropriate services (custody suite 
being a last resort and consistently challenged by Police).

 Actions already being undertaken by the Force to address identified 
issues not adequately reflected in the report.

The Commissioner further commented that there were some positive elements to 
report in terms of the positive interaction observed between detainees and custody 
staff, the excellent work of the Independent Custody Visitors and the good health 
provision in by custody nurses.  The Commissioner confirmed that she was 
reassured that appropriate work was being undertaken to address the issues in the 
inspection report and expected positive results in the future.

121. Partnership working 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced the report on Partnership working by 
emphasising that as all services were under increasing financial pressure, it was vital 
that all partner agencies remain committed to working in partnership.

2. The Commissioner stated that her decision to provide funding to partners 
agencies for a three year period was an attempt to build in some stability and 
continuity to partnership work, allowing the various agencies to focus on delivering 
outcomes and developing longer term planning.

3. The Commissioner provided some examples of the successful partnership 
work that she has facilitated, funded and participated in;

 Victim Centre – developed in partnership with other criminal justice sector 
agencies to ensure joined up service delivery to victims of crime.  The Centre 
opened in April and had supported more than one hundred victims in its first 
morning.

 The Sexual Assault Referral Centre was supported through funding from the 
Commissioner that allowed relevant agencies to work together.

 The Rural Crime Advisory Group – set up by the Commissioner to improve 
inter-agency management of rural crime in light of shared responsibilities and 
powers across partners.

 Additional funding, £600k over three years, provided to Kent Police expressly 
to support improved partnership working in tackled Child Sexual Exploitation.

4. The Chairman and Members commented that the Commissioner’s approach to 
partnership working was commendable.  Positive links between the Commissioner 
and Kent County Council was raised as an example as well as the good practice of 
providing longer term funding.  The Chairman also commented that good partnership 
working was about more than just funding and was pleased that the Commissioner 
and her team linked with so many agencies across Kent and highlighted the positive 
role of the Kent Community Safety Partnership in this work.

5. In response to a question from Members regarding the Commissioner’s 
comment in her report about engagement with elected leaders, the Commissioner 
explained that she had been building good links with District Councils but was still 
hopeful of accessing a forum that would allow discussion at Leader level with all 
across Kent.  She commented that she believed that this would be useful for sharing 



3

strategic views and concerns and that she welcomed suggestions from Panel 
Members.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report.

122. Commissioner's Ethics Committee 
(Item B2)

1. The Commissioner explained that her Ethics Committee had taken time to be 
set up, delayed by the required guidance from the College of Policing only becoming 
available in June 2014.  The first initial meeting took place in December 2014 after 
external recruitment processes were undertaken.

2. The Commissioner explained that while the duty to create Ethics Committees 
only applied to Police Forces, she and many other Police and Crime Commissioners 
had seen the value of developing an additional Ethics Committee to provide external 
perspectives.  The Commissioner commented that the Committee would assist with 
ensuring her decisions took into account ethical considerations.  

3. The current plan for the operation of the Committee would be for two formal 
and two informal meetings per year.  It was anticipated that the Committee would 
look at issues such as complaints, stop & search and use of various police powers.

4. The Panel asked several questions relating to the appropriateness and 
purpose of the Commissioner’s Ethics Committee, raising concerns that such a group 
risked not making a practical impact and that the Committee’s considerations risked 
straying into operational issues beyond the Commissioner’s remit.  Additional 
concerns were raised that the Ethics Committee would be duplicating the work of 
Kent Police’s own Professions Standards Department (PSD).  Panel Members also 
questioned whether the Commissioner’s Ethics Committee would have any remit with 
regard to considering the ethics of the PCC and her staff.

5. The Commissioner responded to Panel questions as follows;
 The Ethics Committee’s purpose was to provide a forum to conduct 

external scrutiny of Police practices but would not seek to replace or 
duplicate the investigative role of PSD.

 The positive work of Kent Police’s internal Ethics Committee has 
demonstrated the value of such a forum, suggesting that a further 
Ethics Committee providing an external perspective would be a useful 
addition.

 The focus of the Commissioner’s Ethics Committee would be on the 
Police Force, as was the case in the many other Force areas where 
PCC’s have also developed their own Ethics Committees.

6. Mr Stepney commented that Ethics Committees have been developed in 
response to serious ethical failures nationally that have negatively impacted on public 
confidence in the Police.  Consideration of such factors makes the Committee’s work 
different from PSD, who investigate individual cases of alleged criminal activity and 
misconduct.  The Commissioner’s Ethics Committee may instead consider the 
appropriateness of common policing practice, use of powers etc.  Mr Stepney 



4

confirmed that the process and governance arrangements for the Committee were all 
in place and the first formal meeting was scheduled for May 2015.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report.

123. IPCC report - Complaints against Kent Police 
(Item B3)

1. The Commissioner explained the process used to ensure that she and her 
staff maintained an overview of Police complaints and held the Chief Constable to 
account in this regard.  Notable processes include the issue being considered at 
recent Governance Boards, the Independent Audit Committee reviewing complaints 
and members of the Commissioner’s staff dip-checking PSD complaint records.

2. The Commissioner explained that while the IPCC report had shown an 
increase in complaints against Police, the Chief Constable has stated that the 
improved data recording processes now used in Kent have contributed heavily to this 
and he also suggested that the Force’s publicised commitment to fair processes has 
increased confidence in the complaints system.  The Commissioner further stated 
that the complaints data has been analysed and that it demonstrates that Kent is 
performing better in this regard in terms of complaints per 1000 employees. The 
Commissioner pointed out that this was a more realistic measure than the actual 
number of complaints as Forces with large numbers of officers were very likely to 
have more complaints than Forces with a small number of officers.  When compared 
to five similar forces, Kent has the lowest number of complaints per 1,000 officers 
and this includes the addition of historic complaints that were reviewed and re-
counted under new complaint procedures in March 2014.

3. The Commissioner reassured the Panel by explaining that she has examined 
the processes used to review complaints and confirmed that she trusts PSD to 
conduct effective investigations and record complaints appropriately.

4. The Commissioner referred to the report which outlined new options being 
considered by the Home Office for how Police Forces and PCCs manage complaints 
in the future.  No decision had been made as the outcome of the General Election 
would impact on the viability of any changes.  The Chairman requested that a further 
report on the complaint management options be brought to the Panel at a future 
meeting and the Commissioner agreed.

5. The Panel questioned the Commissioner about action being taken to reduce 
complaints against Police.  The Commissioner re-iterated her view that having a fair 
complaints system should encourage people to feel confident that they can make a 
complaint.  Good work was being done to address trends among complaints that 
could highlight systemic poor practice.

6. In response to a question about the three proposed models of complaint 
management, the Commissioner stated that she did not expect that there would be 
much consistency across Forces as each PCC would have to make their own 
decision.

7. The Panel requested reassurance from the Commissioner that she is taking 
action to hold the Chief Constable to account in terms of complaints.  The 



5

Commissioner explained that she and her staff monitor complaint information and 
trends and support the current complaints management plan that includes a trigger 
mechanism should a single officer receive multiple similar complaints.  Such 
management information is shared with the Commissioner on a regular basis, 
ensuring she is kept up to date with complaint management practice within the Force.  
Additionally, the Commissioner hoped that the funding and support she has provided 
for the provision of Body Worn Cameras (BWC) for officers would assist in reducing 
the number of complaints as BWC’s have been show to modify officer and public 
behaviour.  The Commissioner commented that the details of such complaints activity 
could be found at the Governance and People Boards.

8. Panel Members questioned whether there was sufficient ‘independence’ within 
the complaints monitoring process compared to the historic practice of the 
Complaints Group used by the Kent Police Authority.  The Commissioner responded 
by explaining that consideration is being given to broadening the scope of complaint 
dip-checking and she also hopes that the Ethics Committee may be able to provide 
assistance in this area.

9. In response to a Panel Member question, the Commissioner stated that Body 
Worn Camera Pilots were continuing across Kent and Medway but wider roll-out was 
dependent on the supplying company being able to provide sufficient units.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report and that the 
Commissioner provide a further report on the complaints management options 
proposed by the Home Office at a future meeting.

124. Violent Crime update 
(Item B4)

1. The Chairman explained that this item had been added to the agenda as result 
of recent Office of National Statistics (ONS) report that indicated that violent crime 
had increased in Kent by 31% last year.

2. The Commissioner explained that, although the statistics on violent crime 
included a wide range including homicide and robbery the increase primarily referred 
to lower level offences.

3. The Commissioner stated that a significant cause for the increase was the 
review she requested into crime recording accuracy, the result of which has been a 
more rigorous approach when deciding whether or not a crime should be recorded.  
With recording accuracy now up from 90% to 96% (the highest in the country), there 
has been a consequent increase in recorded crime figures.  Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) have confirmed that this assessment is fair and 
agree that a significant proportion of the increase is the result of improved recording 
accuracy.  The Commissioner also explained that the increased figures include the 
retrospective assessment of crimes, which have now been separated into multiple 
offences where appropriate, again contributing to an overall increase in crime figures.

4. The Commissioner explained that the latest internal figures from Kent Police 
show a sharp year on year decrease, leading to forecasts that the violent crime 
figures will level out soon.  Additional figures from HMIC due in late April were 



6

expected to support this assessment.  The Commissioner commented that Kent was 
in a better situation than many other forces that were only now undertaking their own 
accuracy reviews, which would result in huge crime figure increases for them, 
whereas Kent has managed the process over a longer period of time.

5. The Commissioner highlighted the fact that domestic abuse accounted for 
33% of all violent crime in Kent.  There has been a 9% increase in domestic abuse 
reports, a third of which are first time reports which was an excellent step forward.  
Generally domestic abuse is under reported and victims often only report abuse after 
multiple incidents.  The Chief Constable has reassured the Commissioner that this 
was being managed and recorded appropriately.  The Panel requested information 
relating to conviction rates including domestic abuse.

6. The Chairman stated that he was pleased with the positive work being 
undertaken on crime recording. The Chairman said that the Panel had been told on 
several occasions that the increased crime level was largely due to improved 
accuracy of recording and that it was not possible to compare meaningfully with 
earlier years. The Chairman asked when there would be data available to show crime 
levels for a twelve month period, all compiled with the same level of accuracy. The 
Commissioner said that this data would be available in June and the Panel therefore 
requested that a full report on crime figures and performance be provided to the 
September. A Member requested that this data include conviction rates.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report; that the Commissioner 
provide a further report on updated full year crime figures to the September Panel 
meeting and that the Commissioner provide the Panel with conviction rate 
information including domestic abuse.

125. Future work programme 
(Item D1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Future Work Programme.


